an interest rate shock of –200 basis points. Increases in
present values are shown as positive figures while
decreases in present values are preceded by a minus
sign.

In accordance with Federal Financial Supervisory Author-
ity (BaFin) Circular 11/2011, the same procedure is used
to calculated the change in the present value of every
foreign currency as the procedure for positions in euros.
For foreign currencies the least favourable changes in
present values are added up and this total is then added
to the change in the present value in the respective euro
scenario.

Due to the regulatory changes in the basis points for
interest rate shock from + 130 to + 200 and from – 190 to
– 200 and as a result the limited comparability, the previ-
ous year’s values are not reported in Table 29. Overall the
change in the present value for interest rate shock +130
basis points was € – 287 million and for interest rate
shock -190 basis points € + 491 million as at 31 Decem-
ber 2010.

Table 29: Interest-rate risks in the banking book

Currency
(in € million)

Change in present value

Interest rate shock + 200 basis points Interest rate shock – 200 basis points

31 Dec. 2011 31 Dec. 2010 31 Dec. 2011 31 Dec. 2010

EUR – 379 500

Foreign currency
 effects

– 56 –  56

Total – 435 444

50 NORD / LB Disclosure Report 2011

5.4  Liquidity Risk

5.4.1  Liquidity Risk Management

5.4.1.1   Liquidity Risk Management Strategies
and Processes

Securing perpetual liquidity for the NORD/LB Group is
strategically essential. While traditional liquidity risk is
principally hedged by maintaining a sufficient supply of
liquid assets (in particular central bank eligible securi-
ties), refinancing risks are allowed to be taken with a
structural transformation of liquidity terms. Risks are
constrained with suitable limits in both cases.

The limit for traditional liquidity risk serves to secure the